The assumptions applied to the UK plan and US plans for life expectancy at retirement age are as follows:

UK US

2021
Years

2020
Years

2019
Years

2021
Years

2020
Years

2019
Years

Current pensioners at 65a	 – male 24 24 24 22 22 21

	 – female 26 26 26 23 23 23

Future pensioners at 65b	 – male 25 25 25 23 23 22

	 – female 28 28 28 25 24 24

a	 Relates to assumptions based on longevity (in years) following retirement at the end of the reporting period.
b	 Relates to assumptions based on longevity (in years) relating to an employee retiring in 2041.

The assumptions allow for expected increases in longevity.

Sensitivities
Changes in assumptions used for determining retirement benefit costs and obligations may have an impact on the Group income statement
and the Group statement of financial position. The key assumptions are the discount rate, the rate of inflation, the assumed mortality rate
and the healthcare costs trend rate. The sensitivity analysis below relates to the benefit obligation and is based on extrapolating reasonable
changes in these assumptions, using year-end conditions and assuming no interdependency between the assumptions:

2021
$m

2020
$m

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities

Discount rate 0.25% decrease 2.8 3.2

0.25% increase (2.8) (3.2)

Inflation rate 0.25% decrease (1.2) (1.4)

0.25% increase 1.3 1.4

Mortality rate One-year increase 5.1 5.7

Healthcare costs trend rate 1% decrease (1.2) (1.6)

1% increase 1.3 1.7

Estimated future benefit payments
2021

$m
2020

$m

Within one year 5 6

Between one and five years 21 22

More than five years 96 101

122 129

Average duration of pension obligations
2021

Years
2020
Years

UK plan 19.0 19.0

US plans 9.0 9.3

US post-retirement plan 9.4 9.9

Other pension plans
Philippines
The Group maintains a further, immaterial, pension plan for employees in the Philippines which is accounted for as a defined benefit plan.

At 31 December 2021, the net retirement benefit asset was $2m comprising plan assets of $9m and a defined benefit obligation of $7m.
Plan assets comprise $7m domestic government securities and $2m domestic equity investments.

Contributions in the year were $1m; the charge to the Group income statement and all other movements were less than $1m.

Key assumptions used in the valuation are the discount rate of 5.0% and the rate of salary increases of 7.0% (after 2022). The weighted